

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
APR 19 2010
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-982

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN MOORE,
Petitioner,

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN,
MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HAROLD EDWARD PIZZETTA III
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
450 HIGH STREET, P.O. BOX 220
JACKSON, MS 39205-0220
(601) 359-3680
HPIZZ@ago.state.ms.us

Counsel for Respondent

April 19, 2010

Blank Page

Table of Contents

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities v

Constitutional, Statutory, and Other Provisions
Involved 1

Statement of the Case 3

 (1) The 2008 Version of Section 23-15-
 785(2). 5

 (2) Petitioner’s 2008 Attempt to File and
 Subsequent Litigation 6

 (3) The 2010 Amendment to Mississippi
 Code Section 23-15-785(2). 7

Reasons to Deny the Petition 10

 I. Review of the Fifth Circuit’s Holding
 Regarding Waiver Under Rule 4(d) is
 Unwarranted. 10

 A. There is no Circuit Split as the Fifth
 Circuit is the Only Circuit Court to
 Address the Application of Rule 4(d)’s
 Waiver Provision to State Officers Sued
 in Their Official Capacities. 10

 B. This is a Poor Vehicle to Review the
 Application of Rule 4(d) Because

Petitioner Failed to Comply with Rule 4(d)'s Requirements.	17
C. This is a Poor Vehicle for Review Because the Record is Undeveloped Regarding the Method of Service.	20
II. Review of the Fifth Circuit's Reliance on <i>Pullman</i> Abstention is Not Warranted. . . .	21
A. The Issue of <i>Pullman</i> Abstention verses Question Certification is Moot and the Relief Articulated in Petitioner's Supplemental Brief is Barred by the Eleventh Amendment.	21
B. If Not Moot, the Fifth Circuit's Abstention Under <i>Pullman</i> was a Factually Dependent Decision Unsuitable for Review.	26
Conclusion	28
Appendix	
Appendix A: Mississippi Legislature, Regular Session 2010 Senate Bill No. 3058	1b
Appendix B: Order Denying Preliminary Injunction, in The United States Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, filed September 29, 2008	5b

Appendix C: Letter and Waiver of Service . 10b

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	26
<i>Board of Pub. Util. Comm'rs v. Compañia General De Tabacos De Filipinas</i> , 249 U.S. 425 (1919)	24
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	20
<i>Caisse v. Dubois</i> , 346 F.3d 213 (1 st Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Chapman v. N.Y.State Div. for Youth</i> , 227 F.R.D. 175 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	11, 12, 16
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	22
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	26
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	22, 23, 24

<i>Cupe v. Lantz</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D. Conn. 2007) . . .	11, 12, 16
<i>Department of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)	24
<i>Echevarria-Gonzalez v. Gonzalez-Chapel</i> , 849 F.2d 24 (1 st Cir. 1988)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	25
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	25, 26
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	24, 25
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	26
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Phillips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	27
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	24
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , No. 08-582, 2009 WL 790149 (M.D.La. Mar. 24, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 595 F.3d 215 (5 th Cir. 2010) . .	11, 16
<i>Marcello v. Maine</i> , 238 F.R.D. 113 (D. Me. 2006)	11, 16

<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	22
<i>Mosby v. Douglas County Corr. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 282 (D. Neb. 2000)	15
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	27
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	27
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982) (per curiam)	24
<i>Randall v. Crist</i> , No. 5:03-cv-00220, 2005 WL 5979678 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2005)	11, 16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	8
<i>Stoianoff v. Comm. of Motor Vehicles</i> , No. 99-7363, 2000 WL 287720 (2 nd Cir. Mar. 16, 2000)	12, 13
<i>Sullivan v. Gagnier</i> , 225 F.3d 161 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Whatley v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	15
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	10

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 4, 6, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973c 8

42 U.S.C. § 1983 6, 11

Miss. Code § 7-3-3 (Rev. 2002) 1, 5

Miss. Code § 23-15-785(2) (as amended by S. B.
3058, Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2010), approved by the
Governor on March 17, 2010) *passim*

Miss. Code § 23-15-785(2) (Rev. 2007) 3, 4, 5, 6

Miss. Code § 25-1-98 (Rev. 2006) 2, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 11, 14, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1) 1, 2, 17, 18, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1)(A)(i) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1)(B) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1)(C) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1)(D) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1)(G) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(2) 7, 17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) 10, 12, 13, 14, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(j) 10, 12, 13, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(j)(2) 12, 20

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 15, 16

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 51.9(a) 8

28 C.F.R. § 51.52 8

Other

4A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1092.1 (3d ed 2010) 14

<http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2010/pdf/SB/3000-3099/SB3058IN.pdf>. 8
